

# ALABAMA ADMINISTRATIVE MONTHLY VOLUME XLII, ISSUE NO. 1

DATE OF PUBLICATION October 31, 2023

Published By: Legislative Services Agency Administrative Procedure Division Alabama State House, Suite 613 Montgomery, Alabama 36130

Telephone: (334) 261-0600

# ALABAMA ADMINISTRATIVE MONTHLY VOLUME XLII, ISSUE NO. 1

# OCTOBER 31, 2023

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

# FILINGS BY AGENCY

Page No.

ACCOUNTANCY, ALA	ABAMA STATE BOARD OF PUBLIC	
<b>Certified Amended R</b>	ules:	
30-X-210	Records	48-51
30-X-401	Examinations	48-51
30-X-403	Applications For Examination, Reexamination, And Reciprocal Certificate	48–51
30-X-404	Passing Grade, Conditioned Subjects, Reexamination, Reapplication	48–51
30-X-406	Issuance Of Certified Public Accountant Certificates 4	48-51
ATHLETIC TRAINER	S, ALABAMA BOARD OF	
<b>Proposed Amended R</b>	ules:	
140-X-401	General Provisions	1
140-X-403	Continuing Education	2
140-X-703	Grant Application Procedure	3
CONSERVATION AND OF	) NATURAL RESOURCES, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT	ſ
<b>Peremptory Amended</b>	Rule:	
220-2110	Establishment Of Physically Disabled Hunting Areas 4	48–51
COUNSELING, ALAB Certified Amended R	AMA BOARD OF EXAMINERS IN ule:	
255-X-301	Licensed Professional Counselor (LPC)	48–51
Withdrawal of Rule b		
255-X-301	Licensed Professional Counselor (LPC)	48–51
COURT REPORTERS Certified Amended Re 257-X-302	, ALABAMA BOARD OF ule: Traditional Application For Licensure	48_51
257-1-502	Traditional Application For Electione	10-31

# EDUCATION, ALABAMA COMMISSION ON HIGHER Certified Amended Rules:

300-4-402	Definition Of Terms	48–51
300-4-404	Awarding Procedures	48-51
300-4-405	Disbursement Of Funds	48–51
300-4-407	Maintenance Of Records	48-51

# EDUCATION, ALABAMA STATE BOARD OF

Proposed Amended	Rule:
------------------	-------

290-4-104	Flexibility For Students In Failing Schools 4

# Certified Amended Rule: 290-2-1-.01 Annual Ap

90-2-101	Annual Apportionment Of The Foundation Program	
	Funds 48	-51

# ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF

Proposed	Amended	<b>Rules:</b>
----------	---------	---------------

335-1-107	Departmental Forms, Instructions, And Procedures 5-6
Chapter 335-1-5	Reserved 7–8
335-1-607	Payment Of Fees
335-1-703	Exemptions 11–12
335-1-704	Fee Schedule 13–14
335-1-705	Payment Of Fees 15–16
Chapter 335-15-1	General 17
Chapter 335-15-2	Participation
Chapter 335-15-4	Technical Information 19

# **Proposed Repealed Rules:**

335-1-7-SA	Schedule A	20-21
335-1-7-SB	Schedule B	22-23
Chapter 335-1-A	Appendix A - Forms	24-25

# **Proposed New Rule:**

Chapter 335-15-8	Brownfield Remediation Reserve Fund	26
------------------	-------------------------------------	----

# FUNERAL SERVICE, ALABAMA BOARD OF

# **Emergency Amended Rules:**

395-X-101 ER	Organization	48-51
395-X-102 ER	Nomination And Appointment	48-51
395-X-201 ER	Application For License	48-51

# GEOLOGISTS, ALABAMA BOARD OF LICENSURE FOR PROFESSIONAL Certified Amended Rules:

364-X-1302	Continuing Education 48-51
364-X-402	Fees
364-X-501	Curricula Approved By The Board 48-51
364-X-602	Non-Qualifying Experience

# INSURANCE, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF

# **Proposed Amended Rules:**

Chapter 482-1-088	Guidelines to Advertisers Regarding the Offering of	
	Free Gifts, Benefits, Etc.	. 27
482-1-12806	Rules For Coordination Of Benefits	28

#### 

# MEDICAL CANNABIS COMMISSION, ALABAMA

<b>Proposed Amended Ru</b>	ıle:
Chapter 538-X-3	Applications and Licensing Requirements - Generally 30-31
<b>Proposed New Rule:</b>	

# 538-X-3-.20 Special Procedures Relating to Certain Applications ...... 32–33

# MEDICAL EXAMINERS, ALABAMA BOARD OF

# **Proposed Amended Rules:**

540-X-116	Fees Associated With Collaborative Practices	34
540-X-1803.01	Application For A Qualified Alabama Controlled	
	Substances Registration Certificate (QACSC)	35
540-X-1805.01	Renewal Of A Qualified Alabama Controlled	
	Substances Registration Certificate (QACSC) –	
	Required Disclosures	36
540-X-715	Registration - Physician Assistant (P.A.)	37
540-X-7-Appendix-A	Application For Registration Of Physician Assistant	38

# **Certified Amended Rules:**

540-X-1202	General Requirements	48-51
540-X-1203	Requirements For The Issuance Of A Qualified	
	Alabama Controlled Substances Registration	
	Certificate (QACSC)	48-51

540-X-1802	General Requirements
540-X-203	Definitions Generally Applicable
540-X-303	Post-Graduate Education Requirement 48-51
540-X-305	Criminal History Background Check 48-51
540-X-307	Additional Requirements For Examination For
	Certain Applicants 48–51
Miscellaneous Notice:	
	Rule Review Certification pursuant to Ala. Code § 41-22-5.02
MEDICAL LICENSUR	E COMMISSION OF ALABAMA
Proposed Amended Ru	ıle:
545-X-208	Temporary Expedited License For Military Members And Spouses
Emergency Amended	Rule:
545-X-208 ER	Temporary Expedited License For Military Members And Spouses
Miscellaneous Notice:	
	Alabama Administrative Procedure Act Rule Review Certification
PHARMACY, ALABAN Miscellaneous Notice:	MA STATE BOARD OF
miscentineous router.	ALBOP Rule Review 2023 42
PORT AUTHORITY, S' Miscellaneous Notice:	TATE (FORMERLY STATE DOCKS)
	ASPA Tariff Notice
REVENUE, ALABAMA	A DEPARTMENT OF
Proposed Amended Ru	
810-3-13701	Historic Rehabilitation Tax Credit Of 2017 – General Guidelines
810-3-13702	Historic Rehabilitation Tax Credit Of 2017 -
	Availability, Claiming And Transferability Of The Historic Rehabilitation Tax Credit
810-5-806	Mandatory Liability Insurance Registration Suspension, Reinstatement, And Revocation
	Procedures

810-6-377	Exemption For Certain Purchases By Contractors And
	Subcontractors In Conjunction With Construction
	Contracts With Certain Governmental Entities 47

# **Certified Amended Rules:**

810-3-7201	Included And Excluded Wages	48-51
810-3-7401	Withholding Returns And Payments	48-51
810-5-7536	Responsibilities Of Designated Agents	48-51
810-5-7552	Designated Agent Appointments	48-51

# **Certified New Rules:**

810-3-7202	Overtime Pay Exemption	48–51
810-5-7501	Procedures for Titling a Vessel	48-51

# YOUTH SERVICES, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF

Certified Amended Rules:	Cer	tified	Amer	ided	<b>Rules:</b>	
--------------------------	-----	--------	------	------	---------------	--

950-1-110	Public Request For Information	48-51
Chapter 950-1-4	Overview to the Licensing Function of the Alabama	
	Department of Youth Services General Policies and	
	Procedures	48-51
950-2-201	Statement Of Policy	48-51
Chapter 950-3-1	Committed Youth Release Policy	48-51
950-3-201	Statement Of Procedure	48-51

# **Certified Repealed Rule:**

950-1-108	Statutory Authority.		48-	-51
-----------	----------------------	--	-----	-----

MISCELLANEOUS NOTICES	39
	41
2	42

EMERGENCY RULES	 48-51

CERTIFIED ADOPTED R	<u>ULES</u>	48–51
PEREMPTORY RULES		48–51

	WITHDRAWALS OF RULE H	BYAGENCY	۶ 	48-5	1
--	-----------------------	----------	-------	------	---

<b>RULES THAT SIGNIFICANTLY LESSEN COMPETITION UNDER</b>	
SECTION 41-22-22.1	

#### ALABAMA BOARD OF ATHLETIC TRAINERS

#### NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama Board	d of Athletic Trainers	
--------------	---------------	------------------------	--

RULE NO. & TITLE: 140-X-4-.01 General Provisions

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

### SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Board proposes to correct the expiration date of a license as December 31st of each year. The late fee of \$50 is assessed and collected for all licensees renewing on and after Janaury 1st of each year.

#### TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Written comments will be received by the Board until 4:00 p.m. on Tuesday, December 5, 2023. Comments should be directed to Keith E. Warren, Executive Director, 2777 Zelda Road, Montgomery, Alabama 36106 or via electronic mail at keith@alstateboard.com

#### FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, December 5, 2023

#### CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Keith E. Warren Excutive Director Alabama Board of Athletic Trainers 2777 Zelda Road Montgomery, Alabama 36106 (334) 264-1929 keith@alstateboard.com

Keith E. Warren

Keith E. Warren

#### ALABAMA BOARD OF ATHLETIC TRAINERS

#### NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama Board	d of Athletic	Trainers
--------------	---------------	---------------	----------

RULE NO. & TITLE: 140-X-4-.03 Continuing Education

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

### SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Board proposes to correct the annual renewal period shall be October 15th through December 31st.

#### TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Writte comments will be received by the Board until 4:00 p.m. on Tuesday, December 5, 2023. Comments should be directed to Keith E. Warren, Executive Director, 2777 Zelda Road, Montgomery, Alabama 36106 or via electronic mail at keith@alstateboard.com.

#### FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, December 5, 2023

#### CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Keith E. Warren Executive Director Alabama Board of Athletic Trainers 2777 Zelda Road Montgomery, AL 36106 (334) 264-1929 keith@alstateboard.com

Keith E. Warren

Keith E. Warren

### ALABAMA BOARD OF ATHLETIC TRAINERS

#### NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME :	Alabama Boar	d of Athletic	Trainers
---------------	--------------	---------------	----------

RULE NO. & TITLE: 140-X-7-.03 Grant Application Procedure

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

### SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Board proposes to eliminate the deadline dates for education grant submissions to allow the Board to review and approve grant proposals throughout the fiscal year.

#### TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Written comments will be received by the Board until 4:00 p.m. on Tuesday, December 5, 2023. Comments should be directed to Keith E. Warren, Executive Director, 2777 Zelda Road, Montgomery, Alabama 36106 or via electronic mail at keith@alstatebord.com

#### FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, December 5, 2023

#### CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Keith E. Warren Executive Director Alabama Board of Athletic Trainers 2777 Zelda Road Montgomery, Alabama 36106 (334) 264-1929 keith@alstateboard.com

Keith E. Warren

Keith E. Warren

### STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

#### NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME :	Alabama State Board of Education
RULE NO. & TITLE:	290-4-104 Flexibility For Students In Failing Schools
INTENDED ACTION:	Amend

#### SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Alabama State Board of Education proposes to amend Rule 290-4-1-.04, to update the language for low performing schools from "failing" to "priority" to align with Act 2023-418.

# TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

A public hearing will be held at 10:30 a.m. on December 14, 2023, Auditorium, Plaza Level, Gordon Persons Building, 50 North Ripley Street Montgomery, Alabama. All persons wishing to express their views should contact the State Superintendent of Education (334-242-9700) no later than December 4, 2023, in order to be scheduled on the agenda. All persons wishing to express their views in writing to the State Superintendent of Education should address all of their written comments to the State Superintendent of Education, Gordon Persons Building, P.O. Box 302101, Montgomery, Alabama 36130-2101.

### FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Thursday, December 14, 2023

#### CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Shanthia Washington, Assistant State Superintendent Evaluation, Accountability, and Support Marcus Vandiver, Education Administrator 5315 Gordon Persons Building Montgomery, Alabama 36130-2101 (334) 694-4517

Eric G. Mackey

Eric Mackey

# ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

#### NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME :	Alabama Departme	ent of Environmental	Management
RULE NO. & TITLE:	335-1-107 Procedures	Departmental Forms,	Instructions, And

# INTENDED ACTION: Amend

#### SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-1-.07 in order to modify, add, and delete forms required with the implementation of ADEM Program Regulations.

The Department proposes to add Rule 335-1-5 in order to adopt a Title VI grievance procedure for the Department under 40 CFR § 7.90.

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-6-.07 (Fee Schedule H) in order to establish the Brownfield Remediation Reserve Fund in accordance with Act 2023-356.

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-7-.03 in order to delete rules which were applicable only during the first few years of the fee requirements (1993-1997).

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-7-.04 in order to delete rules which were applicable only during the first few years of the fee requirements (1993-1997). In addition, changes are being proposed to outdated provisions dealing with the annual determination of fee levels.

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-7-.05 in order to delete rules which were applicable only during the first few years of the fee requirements (1993-1997). In addition, changes are being proposed to outdated provisions dealing with the annual determination of fee levels.

The Department proposes to repeal Rule 335-1-7-.05 (Schedule A) in order to delete rules which were applicable only during the first few years of the fee requirements (1993-1997).

The Department proposes to repeal Rule 335-1-A (Appendix of Forms). The current version of Department forms are within the Administrative Code by reference only as cited within 335-1-1-.07.

The Department proposes to repeal Rule 335-1-7-.05 (Schedule B) in order to delete rules which were applicable only during the first few years of the fee requirements (1993-1997).

#### TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Comments may be submitted in writing or orally at a public hearing to be held December 14, 2023, at 10:00 a.m. in the Hearing Room at the Alabama Department of Environmental Management, 1400 Coliseum Boulevard, Montgomery, Alabama 36110. All comments should be received by 5:00 pm on December 14, 2023.

#### FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

marilyn elliott

marilyn elliott

### ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

#### NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Environmental Management

RULE NO. & TITLE: Chapter 335-1-5 Reserved

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

#### SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-1-.07 in order to modify, add, and delete forms required with the implementation of ADEM Program Regulations.

The Department proposes to add Rule 335-1-5 in order to adopt a Title VI grievance procedure for the Department under 40 CFR § 7.90.

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-6-.07 (Fee Schedule H) in order to establish the Brownfield Remediation Reserve Fund in accordance with Act 2023-356.

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-7-.03 in order to delete rules which were applicable only during the first few years of the fee requirements (1993-1997).

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-7-.04 in order to delete rules which were applicable only during the first few years of the fee requirements (1993-1997). In addition, changes are being proposed to outdated provisions dealing with the annual determination of fee levels.

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-7-.05 in order to delete rules which were applicable only during the first few years of the fee requirements (1993-1997). In addition, changes are being proposed to outdated provisions dealing with the annual determination of fee levels.

The Department proposes to repeal Rule 335-1-7-.05 (Schedule A) in order to delete rules which were applicable only during the first few years of the fee requirements (1993-1997).

The Department proposes to repeal Rule 335-1-A (Appendix of Forms). The current version of Department forms are within the Administrative Code by reference only as cited within 335-1-1-.07.

The Department proposes to repeal Rule 335-1-7-.05 (Schedule B) in order to delete rules which were applicable only during the first few years of the fee requirements (1993-1997).

#### TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Comments may be submitted in writing or orally at a public hearing to be held December 14, 2023, at 10:00 a.m. in the Hearing Room at the Alabama Department of Environmental Management, 1400 Coliseum Boulevard, Montgomery, Alabama 36110. All comments should be received by 5:00 pm on December 14, 2023.

### FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

marilyn elliott

marilyn elliott

### ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

#### NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Environmental Management

RULE NO. & TITLE: 335-1-6-.07 Payment Of Fees

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

#### SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-1-.07 in order to modify, add, and delete forms required with the implementation of ADEM Program Regulations.

The Department proposes to add Rule 335-1-5 in order to adopt a Title VI grievance procedure for the Department under 40 CFR § 7.90.

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-6-.07 (Fee Schedule H) in order to establish the Brownfield Remediation Reserve Fund in accordance with Act 2023-356.

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-7-.03 in order to delete rules which were applicable only during the first few years of the fee requirements (1993-1997).

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-7-.04 in order to delete rules which were applicable only during the first few years of the fee requirements (1993-1997). In addition, changes are being proposed to outdated provisions dealing with the annual determination of fee levels.

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-7-.05 in order to delete rules which were applicable only during the first few years of the fee requirements (1993-1997). In addition, changes are being proposed to outdated provisions dealing with the annual determination of fee levels.

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-7-.05 (Schedule A) in order to delete rules which were applicable only during the first few years of the fee requirements (1993-1997).

The Department proposes to repeal Rule 335-1-A (Appendix of Forms). The current version of Department forms are within the Administrative Code by reference only as cited within 335-1-1-.07.

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-7-.05 (Schedule B) in order to delete rules which were applicable only during the first few years of the fee requirements (1993-1997).

#### TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Comments may be submitted in writing or orally at a public hearing to be held December 14, 2023, at 10:00 a.m. in the Hearing Room at the Alabama Department of Environmental Management, 1400 Coliseum Boulevard, Montgomery, Alabama 36110. All comments should be received by 5:00 p.m., December 14, 2023.

#### FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

marilyn elliott

marilyn elliott

#### ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

#### NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Environmental Management

RULE NO. & TITLE: 335-1-7-.03 Exemptions

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

#### SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-1-.07 in order to modify, add, and delete forms required with the implementation of ADEM Program Regulations.

The Department proposes to add Rule 335-1-5 in order to adopt a Title VI grievance procedure for the Department under 40 CFR § 7.90.

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-6-.07 (Fee Schedule H) in order to establish the Brownfield Remediation Reserve Fund in accordance with Act 2023-356.

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-7-.03 in order to delete rules which were applicable only during the first few years of the fee requirements (1993-1997).

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-7-.04 in order to delete rules which were applicable only during the first few years of the fee requirements (1993-1997). In addition, changes are being proposed to outdated provisions dealing with the annual determination of fee levels.

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-7-.05 in order to delete rules which were applicable only during the first few years of the fee requirements (1993-1997). In addition, changes are being proposed to outdated provisions dealing with the annual determination of fee levels.

The Department proposes to repeal Rule 335-1-7-.05 (Schedule A) in order to delete rules which were applicable only during the first few years of the fee requirements (1993-1997).

The Department proposes to repeal Rule 335-1-A (Appendix of Forms). The current version of Department forms are within the Administrative Code by reference only as cited within 335-1-1-.07.

The Department proposes to repeal Rule 335-1-7-.05 (Schedule B) in order to delete rules which were applicable only during the first few years of the fee requirements (1993-1997).

#### TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Comments may be submitted in writing or orally at a public hearing to be held December 14, 2023, at 10:00 a.m. in the Hearing Room at the Alabama Department of Environmental Management, 1400 Coliseum Boulevard, Montgomery, Alabama 36110. All comments should be received by 5:00 pm on December 14, 2023.

### FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

marilyn elliott

marilyn elliott

#### ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

#### NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME :	Alabama	Departme	ent c	of E	Environmental	Management
RULE NO. & TITLE:	335-1-7-	04	Fee	Sch	hedule	

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

#### SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-1-.07 in order to modify, add, and delete forms required with the implementation of ADEM Program Regulations.

The Department proposes to add Rule 335-1-5 in order to adopt a Title VI grievance procedure for the Department under 40 CFR § 7.90.

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-6-.07 (Fee Schedule H) in order to establish the Brownfield Remediation Reserve Fund in accordance with Act 2023-356.

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-7-.03 in order to delete rules which were applicable only during the first few years of the fee requirements (1993-1997).

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-7-.04 in order to delete rules which were applicable only during the first few years of the fee requirements (1993-1997). In addition, changes are being proposed to outdated provisions dealing with the annual determination of fee levels.

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-7-.05 in order to delete rules which were applicable only during the first few years of the fee requirements (1993-1997). In addition, changes are being proposed to outdated provisions dealing with the annual determination of fee levels.

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-7-.05 (Schedule A) in order to delete rules which were applicable only during the first few years of the fee requirements (1993-1997).

The Department proposes to repeal Rule 335-1-A (Appendix of Forms). The current version of Department forms are within the Administrative Code by reference only as cited within 335-1-1-.07.

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-7-.05 (Schedule B) in order to delete rules which were applicable only during the first few years of the fee requirements (1993-1997).

#### TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Comments may be submitted in writing or orally at a public hearing to be held December 14, 2023, at 10:00 a.m. in the Hearing Room at the Alabama Department of Environmental Management, 1400 Coliseum Boulevard, Montgomery, Alabama 36110. All comments should be received by 5:00 pm on December 14, 2023.

#### FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

marilyn elliott

marilyn elliott

### ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

#### NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Environmental Management

RULE NO. & TITLE: 335-1-7-.05 Payment Of Fees

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

#### SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-1-.07 in order to modify, add, and delete forms required with the implementation of ADEM Program Regulations.

The Department proposes to add Rule 335-1-5 in order to adopt a Title VI grievance procedure for the Department under 40 CFR § 7.90.

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-6-.07 (Fee Schedule H) in order to establish the Brownfield Remediation Reserve Fund in accordance with Act 2023-356.

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-7-.03 in order to delete rules which were applicable only during the first few years of the fee requirements (1993-1997).

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-7-.04 in order to delete rules which were applicable only during the first few years of the fee requirements (1993-1997). In addition, changes are being proposed to outdated provisions dealing with the annual determination of fee levels.

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-7-.05 in order to delete rules which were applicable only during the first few years of the fee requirements (1993-1997). In addition, changes are being proposed to outdated provisions dealing with the annual determination of fee levels.

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-7-.05 (Schedule A) in order to delete rules which were applicable only during the first few years of the fee requirements (1993-1997).

The Department proposes to repeal Rule 335-1-A (Appendix of Forms). The current version of Department forms are within the Administrative Code by reference only as cited within 335-1-1-.07.

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-7-.05 (Schedule B) in order to delete rules which were applicable only during the first few years of the fee requirements (1993-1997).

#### TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Comments may be submitted in writing or orally at a public hearing to be held December 14, 2023, at 10:00 a.m. in the Hearing Room at the Alabama Department of Environmental Management, 1400 Coliseum Boulevard, Montgomery, Alabama 36110. All comments should be received by 5:00 pm on December 14, 2023.

#### FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

*marilyn elliott* marilyn elliott

### ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT LAND DIVISION

#### NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Environmen	al Management
---	---------------

RULE NO. & TITLE: Chapter 335-15-1 General

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

#### SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Revisions to the ADEM Administrative Code 335-15-1-.01 and 335-15-1-.02 are being proposed to enhance job creation and economic development in the State of Alabama along with complying with updated/revised state law. This rulemaking provides a mechanism to implement a cleanup program which encourages applicants to voluntarily assess, cleanup, remediate, and provide for the productive reuse of brownfield sites in Alabama.

#### TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Comments may be submitted in writing or orally at a public hearing to be held at 1:00 p.m., December 14, 2023, in the ADEM Main Hearing Room, 1400 Coliseum Boulevard, Montgomery, Alabama 36110. Attendance at the hearing is not necessary to present such data, views, arguments, or comments. All comments should be received by 5:00 p.m., December 14, 2023.

#### FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Thursday, December 14, 2023

#### CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Lynn T. Roper, (334) 271-7728

marilyn elliott

marilyn elliott

### ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT LAND DIVISION

#### NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama	Department	of	Environmental	Management
--------------	---------	------------	----	---------------	------------

RULE NO. & TITLE: Chapter 335-15-2 Participation

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

#### SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Revisions to the ADEM Administrative Code 335-15-2-.01 and 335-15-2-.02 are being proposed to enhance job creation and economic development in the State of Alabama along with complying with updated/revised state law. This rulemaking provides a mechanism to implement a cleanup program which encourages applicants to voluntarily assess, cleanup, remediate, and provide for the productive reuse of brownfield sites in Alabama.

#### TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Comments may be submitted in writing or orally at a public hearing to be held at 1:00 p.m., December 14, 2023, in the ADEM Main Hearing Room, 1400 Coliseum Boulevard, Montgomery, Alabama 36110. Attendance at the hearing is not necessary to present such data, views, arguments, or comments. All comments should be received by 5:00 p.m., December 14, 2023.

#### FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Thursday, December 14, 2023

#### CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Lynn T. Roper, (334) 271-7728

marilyn elliott

marilyn elliott

### ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT LAND DIVISION

#### NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME :	Alabama Department of Environmental Management
RULE NO. & TITLE:	Chapter 335-15-4 Technical Information
INTENDED ACTION:	Amend

#### SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Revisions to the ADEM Administrative Code 335-15-4-.01, 335-15-4-.02, 335-15-4-. 03, 335-15-4-.04, 335-15-4-.05, and 335-15-4-.06 are being proposed to enhance job creation and economic development in the State of Alabama along with complying with updated/revised state law. This rulemaking provides a mechanism to implement a cleanup program which encourages applicants to voluntarily assess, cleanup, remediate, and provide for the productive reuse of brownfield sites in Alabama.

#### TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Comments may be submitted in writing or orally at a public hearing to be held at 1:00 p.m., December 14, 2023, in the ADEM Main Hearing Room, 1400 Coliseum Boulevard, Montgomery, Alabama 36110. Attendance at the hearing is not necessary to present such data, views, arguments, or comments. All comments should be received by 5:00 p.m., December 14, 2023.

#### FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Thursday, December 14, 2023

#### CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Lynn T. Roper, (334) 271-7728

marilyn elliott

marilyn elliott

### ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

#### NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Environmental Management

RULE NO. & TITLE: 335-1-7-SA Schedule A

INTENDED ACTION: Repeal

#### SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-1-.07 in order to modify, add, and delete forms required with the implementation of ADEM Program Regulations.

The Department proposes to add Rule 335-1-5 in order to adopt a Title VI grievance procedure for the Department under 40 CFR § 7.90.

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-6-.07 (Fee Schedule H) in order to establish the Brownfield Remediation Reserve Fund in accordance with Act 2023-356.

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-7-.03 in order to delete rules which were applicable only during the first few years of the fee requirements (1993-1997).

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-7-.04 in order to delete rules which were applicable only during the first few years of the fee requirements (1993-1997). In addition, changes are being proposed to outdated provisions dealing with the annual determination of fee levels.

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-7-.05 in order to delete rules which were applicable only during the first few years of the fee requirements (1993-1997). In addition, changes are being proposed to outdated provisions dealing with the annual determination of fee levels.

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-7-.05 (Schedule A) in order to delete rules which were applicable only during the first few years of the fee requirements (1993-1997).

The Department proposes to repeal Rule 335-1-A (Appendix of Forms). The current version of Department forms are within the Administrative Code by reference only as cited within 335-1-1-.07.

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-7-.05 (Schedule B) in order to delete rules which were applicable only during the first few years of the fee requirements (1993-1997).

#### TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Comments may be submitted in writing or orally at a public hearing to be held December 14, 2023, at 10:00 a.m. in the Hearing Room at the Alabama Department of Environmental Management, 1400 Coliseum Boulevard, Montgomery, Alabama 36110. All comments should be received by 5:00 pm on December 14, 2023.

#### FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

marilyn elliott

marilyn elliott

#### ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

#### NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Environmental Management

RULE NO. & TITLE: 335-1-7-SB Schedule B

INTENDED ACTION: Repeal

#### SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-1-.07 in order to modify, add, and delete forms required with the implementation of ADEM Program Regulations.

The Department proposes to add Rule 335-1-5 in order to adopt a Title VI grievance procedure for the Department under 40 CFR § 7.90.

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-6-.07 (Fee Schedule H) in order to establish the Brownfield Remediation Reserve Fund in accordance with Act 2023-356.

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-7-.03 in order to delete rules which were applicable only during the first few years of the fee requirements (1993-1997).

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-7-.04 in order to delete rules which were applicable only during the first few years of the fee requirements (1993-1997). In addition, changes are being proposed to outdated provisions dealing with the annual determination of fee levels.

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-7-.05 in order to delete rules which were applicable only during the first few years of the fee requirements (1993-1997). In addition, changes are being proposed to outdated provisions dealing with the annual determination of fee levels.

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-7-.05 (Schedule A) in order to delete rules which were applicable only during the first few years of the fee requirements (1993-1997).

The Department proposes to repeal Rule 335-1-A (Appendix of Forms). The current version of Department forms are within the Administrative Code by reference only as cited within 335-1-1-.07.

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-7-.05 (Schedule B) in order to delete rules which were applicable only during the first few years of the fee requirements (1993-1997).

#### TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Comments may be submitted in writing or orally at a public hearing to be held December 14, 2023, at 10:00 a.m. in the Hearing Room at the Alabama Department of Environmental Management, 1400 Coliseum Boulevard, Montgomery, Alabama 36110. All comments should be received by 5:00 pm on December 14, 2023.

#### FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

marilyn elliott

marilyn elliott

### ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

### NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama	Department	of	Environmental	Management

RULE NO. & TITLE: Chapter 335-1-A Appendix A - Forms

INTENDED ACTION: Repeal

### SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-1-.07 in order to modify, add, and delete forms required with the implementation of ADEM Program Regulations.

The Department proposes to add Rule 335-1-5 in order to adopt a Title VI grievance procedure for the Department under 40 CFR § 7.90.

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-6-.07 (Fee Schedule H) in order to establish the Brownfield Remediation Reserve Fund in accordance with Act 2023-356.

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-7-.03 in order to delete rules which were applicable only during the first few years of the fee requirements (1993-1997).

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-7-.04 in order to delete rules which were applicable only during the first few years of the fee requirements (1993-1997). In addition, changes are being proposed to outdated provisions dealing with the annual determination of fee levels.

The Department proposes to amend Rule 335-1-7-.05 in order to delete rules which were applicable only during the first few years of the fee requirements (1993-1997). In addition, changes are being proposed to outdated provisions dealing with the annual determination of fee levels.

The Department proposes to repeal Rule 335-1-7-.05 (Schedule A) in order to delete rules which were applicable only during the first few years of the fee requirements (1993-1997).

The Department proposes to repeal Rule 335-1-A (Appendix of Forms). The current version of Department forms are within the Administrative Code by reference only as cited within 335-1-1-.07.

The Department proposes to repeal Rule 335-1-7-.05 (Schedule B) in order to delete rules which were applicable only during the first few years of the fee requirements (1993-1997).

#### TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Comments may be submitted in writing or orally at a public hearing to be held December 14, 2023, at 10:00 a.m. in the Hearing Room at the Alabama Department of Environmental Management, 1400 Coliseum Boulevard, Montgomery, Alabama 36110. All comments should be received by 5:00 pm on December 14, 2023.

#### FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

marilyn elliott

marilyn elliott

# ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT LAND DIVISION-BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AND VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAM

#### NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama	Department	of Environme	ntal Managem	ent	
RULE NO. & TITLE:	Chapter	335-15-8	Brownfield	Remediation	Reserve	Fund
INTENDED ACTION:	New					

#### SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Revisions to the ADEM Administrative Code Div. 335-15 to enhance job creation and economic development in the State of Alabama along with complying with updated/ revised state law. This rulemaking provides a mechanism to implement a cleanup program which encourages applicants to voluntarily assess, cleanup, remediate, and provide for the productive reuse of brownfield sites in Alabama.

#### TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Comments may be submitted in writing or orally at a public hearing to be held at 1:00 p.m., December 14, 2023, in the ADEM Main Hearing Room, 1400 Coliseum Boulevard, Montgomery, Alabama 36110. Attendance at the hearing is not necessary to present such data, views, arguments, or comments. All comments should be received by 5:00 p.m., December 14, 2023.

#### FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Thursday, December 14, 2023

#### CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Lynn T. Roper, (334) 271-7728

*marilyn elliott* marilyn elliott

#### ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

#### NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama Department of Insurance
RULE NO. & TITLE:	Chapter 482-1-088 Guidelines to Advertisers Regarding the Offering of Free Gifts, Benefits, Etc.
INTENDED ACTION:	Amend

# SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Alabama Department of Insurance is exempt from the Alabama Administrative Procedures Act pursuant to Section 41-22-2(e), Code of Alabama 1975. The Commissioner of Insurance is proposing to increase the value of a permissible gift or benefit to reflect inflation. This rule is narrowly tailored to reduce a regulatory burden and thus is within an exception to the moratorium on adopting or amending administrative rules as found in Executive Order No. 735. The new rule will become effective January 1, 2024.

### TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Interested persons may submit data, views, or arguments in writing at any time prior to 3:00 PM on December 5, 2023, to the Alabama Department of Insurance, Attention: Legal Division, Post Office Box 303351, Montgomery, Alabama 36130-3351, or orally by appearing at the public hearing, Suite 502, RSA Tower, 201 Monroe Street, Montgomery, Alabama, beginning at 10:00 AM, on December 7, 2023.

#### FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, December 5, 2023

### CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Erin Dunagan Associate Counsel

# Reyn Norman

Reyn Norman

### ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

#### NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama Department of Insurance

RULE NO. & TITLE: 482-1-128-.06 Rules For Coordination Of Benefits

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

### SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Alabama Department of Insurance is exempt from the Alabama Administrative Procedures Act pursuant to Section 41-22-2(e), Code of Alabama 1975. The Commissioner of Insurance is proposing adding a new paragraph addressing acceptance of Medicaid prior authorization and duty to respond to inquiries. This rule is narrowly tailored to comply with a federal law and thus is within an exception to the moratorium on adopting or amending administrative rules as found in Executive Order No. 735.

#### TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Interested persons may submit data, views, or arguments in writing at any time prior to 3:00 PM on December 5, 2023, to the Alabama Department of Insurance, Attention: Legal Division, Post Office Box 303351, Montgomery, Alabama 36130-3351, or orally by appearing at the public hearing, Suite 502, RSA Tower, 201 Monroe Street, Montgomery, Alabama, beginning at 10:00 AM, on December 7, 2023.

# FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, December 5, 2023

# CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Erin Dunagan Associate Counsel

Reyn Norman

Reyn Norman

#### ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE INSURANCE REGULATION

#### NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama Department of Insurance
RULE NO. & TITLE:	482-1-16110 Adoption of 2024 Version of Valuation Manual
INTENDED ACTION:	New

#### SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Alabama Department of Insurance is exempt from the Alabama Administrative Procedures Act pursuant to Section 41-22-2(e), Code of Alabama 1975. The Commissioner of Insurance is proposing to adopt by reference the 2023 revisions to the Valuation Manual developed by the National Association of Insurance Commissioners. This rule is narrowly tailored to comply with a state law and thus is within an exception to the moratorium on adopting or amending administrative rules as found in Executive Order No. 735. The new rule will become effective January 1, 2024.

#### TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Interested persons may submit data, views, or arguments in writing at any time prior to 3:00 PM on December 5, 2023, to the Alabama Department of Insurance, Attention: Legal Division, Post Office Box 303351, Montgomery, Alabama 36130-3351, or orally by appearing at the public hearing, Suite 502, RSA Tower, 201 Monroe Street, Montgomery, Alabama, beginning at 10:00 AM, on December 7, 2023.

#### FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, December 5, 2023

#### CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Erin Dunagan Associate Counsel

Reyn Norman

Reyn Norman

#### ALABAMA MEDICAL CANNABIS COMMISSION

#### NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME :	Alabama Medical Cannabis Commission
RULE NO. & TITLE:	Chapter 538-X-3 Applications and Licensing Requirements - Generally

#### INTENDED ACTION: Amend

#### SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

In adopting the Darren "Ato" Wesley Hall Compassion Act; codified at Ala. Code, 1975, § 20-2A-1, et seq., the Alabama legislature found that the establishment of a program for the administration of cannabis use would benefit qualified individuals by providing relief for pain and other debilitating conditions, while also improving the quality of life.

In furtherance of such findings and goals the State has charged the Commission with the swift licensing of qualified cannabis cultivators, processors, dispensaries, transporters and integrated providers.

The Commission's licensing process has been the subject of litigation relating to the application submission process, the scoring of applications, and procedures for the approval and stay of license awards.

Prior license awards have been the subject of a Temporary Restraining Order and has been administratively stayed by the Commission pending further review.

At the request of the Montgomery County Circuit Court, the Commission's representatives have participated in discussions addressing some of the legal issues before the Court in an effort to permit the licensing process to continue.

The Commission has determined that certain new and amended regulations are needed to address some of the issues raised in the Circuit Court litigation and provide a path forward for licenses to be awarded and issued, and for medical cannabis to thus be made available to gualifying Alabama citizens.

The Commission has received numerous communications from the public supporting the need for the swift licensing of providers to allow medical cannabis to be administered to qualified individuals.

Based on the forgoing, the Commission finds that the uncertainties and delays surrounding the licensing process present an immediate danger to public health and welfare requiring adoption of certain rules, on an emergency basis, upon fewer than 35 days' notice as permitted by Ala. Code § 41-22-5 (b).

This proposed action is for the normal publication and comment process to proceed for revisions to current rules that complement the adopted emergency rule.

This proposed rule revisions are designed to protect the "public health and welfare" by carrying out the legislative mandate of licensing medical cannabis providers to allow prescribing physicians to provide relief to qualified patients, and is intended to reduce the regulatory burden facing those involved in the current process by providing a clear path toward resolution, thus falling under the exceptions to the Governor's Executive Order.

#### TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

A public comment portal will be available on the Commission's website (www.amcc.alabama.gov) between the date of publication (10/31/2023) and for a period of 35 days thereafter (ending on 12/5/2023).

### FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, December 5, 2023

## CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Justin Aday Alabama Medical Cannabis Commission 445 Dexter Avenue, Suite 8040 Montgomery, AL 36104 334-353-1452

John McMillan

John McMillan

#### ALABAMA MEDICAL CANNABIS COMMISSION

#### NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama Medical	Cannabis Commission
RULE NO. & TITLE:	538-X-320 Applications	Special Procedures Relating to Certain

INTENDED ACTION: New

#### SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

In adopting the Darren "Ato" Wesley Hall Compassion Act; codified at Ala. Code, 1975, § 20-2A-1, et seq., the Alabama legislature found that the establishment of a program for the administration of cannabis use would benefit qualified individuals by providing relief for pain and other debilitating conditions, while also improving the quality of life.

In furtherance of such findings and goals the State has charged the Commission with the swift licensing of qualified cannabis cultivators, processors, dispensaries, transporters and integrated providers.

The Commission's licensing process has been the subject of litigation relating to the application submission process, the scoring of applications, and procedures for the approval and stay of license awards.

Prior license awards have been the subject of a Temporary Restraining Order and has been administratively stayed by the Commission pending further review.

At the request of the Montgomery County Circuit Court, the Commission's representatives have participated in discussions addressing some of the legal issues before the Court in an effort to permit the licensing process to continue.

The Commission has determined that certain new and amended regulations are needed to address some of the issues raised in the Circuit Court litigation and provide a path forward for licenses to be awarded and issued, and for medical cannabis to thus be made available to qualifying Alabama citizens.

The Commission has received numerous communications from the public supporting the need for the swift licensing of providers to allow medical cannabis to be administered to qualified individuals.

Based on the forgoing, the Commission finds that the uncertainties and delays surrounding the licensing process present an immediate danger to public health and welfare requiring adoption of certain rules, on an emergency basis, upon fewer than 35 days' notice as permitted by Ala. Code § 41-22-5 (b). This proposed action is for the normal publication and comment process to proceed for adoption of permanent rules that complement the adopted emergency rule.

This proposed rule is designed to protect the "public health and welfare" by carrying out the legislative mandate of licensing medical cannabis providers to allow prescribing physicians to provide relief to qualified patients, and is intended to reduce the regulatory burden facing those involved in the current process by providing a clear path toward resolution, thus falling under the exceptions to the Governor's Executive Order.

#### TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

A public comment portal will be available on the Commission's website (www.amcc.alabama.gov) between the date of publication (10/31/2023) and for a period of 35 days thereafter (ending on 12/5/2023).

APA-2 FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE: Tuesday, December 5, 2023

### CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Justin Aday Alabama Medical Cannabis Commission 445 Dexter Avenue, Suite 8040 Montgomery, AL 36104 334-353-1452

John McMillan

John McMillan

#### ALABAMA BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS

#### NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama Board of Medical Examiners
RULE NO. & TITLE:	540-X-116 Fees Associated With Collaborative Practices
INTENDED ACTION:	Amend

#### SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Add question to collaborative practice commencement form about physician's board certification and postgraduate training. This amendment meets the "protection of public health" exemption from the moratorium on rule amendments contained in Governor Ivey's Executive Order No. 735, Reducing "Red Tape" on Citizens and Businesses.

#### TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

All interested persons may submit data, views, or arguments concerning the proposed new rule(s) and regulation(s) in writing to: Carla Kruger, Office of the General Counsel, Alabama State Board of Medical Examiners, Post Office Box 946, Montgomery, Alabama 36101-0946, by mail or email (bme@albme.gov), until and includingDec. 5, 2023. Persons wishing to submit data, views, or comments in person should contact Carla Kruger by telephone (334-242-4116) during the comment period. Copies of proposed rules may be obtained at the Board's website, www.albme.gov.

#### FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, December 5, 2023

#### CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Carla Kruger

## William M. Perkins

William M Perkins

#### ALABAMA BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS

#### NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama Board of Medical Examiners
RULE NO. & TITLE:	540-X-1803.01 Application For A Qualified Alabama Controlled Substances Registration Certificate (QACSC)
INTENDED ACTION:	Amend

### INTENDED ACTION:

#### SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Amend the rule to elicit on initial and additional QACSC applications whether the applicant has had disciplinary action taken by or is pending with a licensing authority of any state, territory, or country. This amendment meets the "protection of public health" exemption from the moratorium on rule amendments contained in Governor Ivey's Executive Order No. 735, Reducing "Red Tape" on Citizens and Businesses.

#### TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

All interested persons may submit data, views, or arguments concerning the proposed new rule(s) and regulation(s) in writing to: Carla Kruger, Office of the General Counsel, Alabama State Board of Medical Examiners, Post Office Box 946, Montgomery, Alabama 36101-0946, by mail or email (bme@albme.gov), until and including Dec. 5, 2023. Persons wishing to submit data, views, or comments in person should contact Carla Kruger by telephone (334-242-4116) during the comment period. Copies of proposed rules may be obtained at the Board's website, www.albme.gov.

#### FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, December 5, 2023

### CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Carla Kruger

William M. Perkins

William M Perkins

#### ALABAMA BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS

#### NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama Board of Medical Examiners	
RULE NO. & TITLE:	540-X-1805.01 Renewal Of A Qualified Alabama Controlled Substances Registration Certificate (QACSC) Required Disclosures	) —

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

#### SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Amend the rule to elicit on renewal applications for QACSCs whether the applicant has had disciplinary action taken by or is pending with a licensing authority of any state, territory, or country. This amendment meets the "protection of public health" exemption from the moratorium on rule amendments contained in Governor Ivey's Executive Order No. 735, Reducing "Red Tape" on Citizens and Businesses.

#### TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

All interested persons may submit data, views, or arguments concerning the proposed new rule(s) and regulation(s) in writing to: Carla Kruger, Office of the General Counsel, Alabama State Board of Medical Examiners, Post Office Box 946, Montgomery, Alabama 36101-0946, by mail or email (bme@albme.gov), until and including Dec. 5, 2023. Persons wishing to submit data, views, or comments in person should contact Carla Kruger by telephone (334-242-4116) during the comment period. Copies of proposed rules may be obtained at the Board's website, www.albme.gov.

#### FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, December 5, 2023

#### CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Carla Kruger

William M. Perkins

William M Perkins

#### ALABAMA BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS

#### NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama Board c	of Medical Examiners
RULE NO. & TITLE:	540-X-715 (P.A.)	Registration - Physician Assistant
INTENDED ACTION:	Amend	

#### SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Add a question on the Physician Assistant registration application whether the practice will be pursuant to a limited protocol, and if so, requiring the limited protocol form to be completed and submitted. This amendment meets the "protection of public health" exemption from the moratorium on rule amendments contained in Governor Ivey's Executive Order No. 735, Reducing "Red Tape" on Citizens and Businesses.

#### TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

All interested persons may submit data, views, or arguments concerning the proposed new rule(s) and regulation(s) in writing to: Carla Kruger, Office of the General Counsel, Alabama State Board of Medical Examiners, Post Office Box 946, Montgomery, Alabama 36101-0946, by mail or email (bme@albme.gov), until and including Dec. 5, 2023. Persons wishing to submit data, views, or comments in person should contact Carla Kruger by telephone (334-242-4116) during the comment period. Copies of proposed rules may be obtained at the Board's website, www.albme.gov.

#### FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, December 5, 2023

#### CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Carla Kruger

William M. Perkins

William M Perkins

#### ALABAMA BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS

#### NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama Board of Medic	al Examiners	
RULE NO. & TITLE:	540-X-7-Appendix-A Physician Assistant	Application	For Registration Of

## INTENDED ACTION:

#### SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Add questions about supervising physician's postgraduate training and whether PA will practice under a limited protocol, and if so, to submit the completed applicable form. This amendment meets the "protection of public health" exemption from the moratorium on rule amendments contained in Governor Ivey's Executive Order No. 735, Reducing "Red Tape" on Citizens and Businesses.

#### TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

Amend

All interested persons may submit data, views, or arguments concerning the proposed new rule(s) and regulation(s) in writing to: Carla Kruger, Office of the General Counsel, Alabama State Board of Medical Examiners, Post Office Box 946, Montgomery, Alabama 36101-0946, by mail or email (bme@albme.gov), until and including Dec. 5, 2023. Persons wishing to submit data, views, or comments in person should contact Carla Kruger by telephone (334-242-4116) during the comment period. Copies of proposed rules may be obtained at the Board's website, www.albme.gov.

#### FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, December 5, 2023

#### CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Carla Kruger

William M. Perkins

William M Perkins



ALABAMA STATE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS

William M. Perkins, Executive Director

Post Office Box 946 Montgomery, Alabama 36101-0946 848 Washington Avenue Montgomery, Alabama 36104 Phone (334) 242-4116 Email bme@albme.gov

## ALABAMA ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT

## RULE REVIEW CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that, pursuant to the requirements of Ala. Code § 41-22-5.02, the Alabama Board of Medical Examiners has reviewed each agency rule in accordance with said statute. Rules have been amended, repealed, or continued without change, as necessary and appropriate.

Respectfully submitted this **21** day of **Septenber**, 2023.

& Ellis

Board Secretary Alabama Board of Medical Examiners

#### MEDICAL LICENSURE COMMISSION OF ALABAMA

#### NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME :	Medical Licensure Commission of Alabama
RULE NO. & TITLE:	545-X-208 Temporary Expedited License For Military Members And Spouses

Amend

#### INTENDED ACTION:

#### SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Medical Licensure Commission proposes a rule amendment to implement the requirements of Section 19 of Public Law No. 117-333, commonly known as "The Military Spouse Licensing Relief Act." This rulemaking is permissible under Section 2 of E.O. 735, because the amended rule does not impose any new regulatory burdens on the public, and is needed to implement a new requirement of federal law. The proposed amendment eliminates the requirement to pay a processing fee, and clarifies that the Director of Operations may issue the expedited license without formal Commission action.

#### TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

All interested persons may submit data, views, or arguments concerning the proposed rule in writing to: Rebecca Robbins, Director of Commission Operations, Medical Licensure Commission of Alabama, 848 Washington Avenue, Montgomery, Alabama 36104, by mail or in person between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 5 p.m. Monday through Friday, until and including December 5, 2023. Copies of proposed rules may be obtained at the Board's web site, www.albme.gov.

#### FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, December 5, 2023

#### CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Rebecca Robbins, Director of Operations 848 Washington Avenue Montgomery, AL 36104 334-604-4953

Rebecca Robbins

Rebecca S Robbins

Craig H. Christopher, M.D. Chairman/Executive Officer

> Rebecca Robbins Director of Operations



Post Office Box 887 Montgomery, Alabama 36101

> Phone: (334)242-4153 Email: mlc@almlc.gov

## STATE OF ALABAMA MEDICAL LICENSURE COMMISSION

## ALABAMA ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT RULE REVIEW CERTIFICATION

This will certify that the Medical Licensure Commission of Alabama has completed the review of its administrative rules as prescribed in Section 41-22-5.2

of the Code of Alabama (1975).

The Medical Licensure Commission of Alabama may propose changes to its

administrative rules in accordance with Executive Order No. 735 (March 8, 2023).

DONE on this the 27th day of September, 2023.

THE MEDICAL LICENSURE COMMISSION OF ALABAMA

By:

fler un D.

Craig 1. Christopher, M.D.

Donna C. Yeatman, R.Ph. Executive Secretary

Location: 111 Village Street Birmingham, AL 35242

> (205) 981-2280 www.albop.com

## ALABAMA BOARD OF PHARMACY



MEMBERS 2022

Robert Colburn, Jr., R.Ph. President

Christy Garmon, PharmD Vice President

Gary Mount, PharmD Treasurer

Thomas H. Cobb, PharmD

Stacy Sharp Giles, R.Ph.

## ALABAMA ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT RULE REVIEW CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to §41-22-5.2, Code of Alabama 1975, I hereby certify that the Alabama State Board of Pharmacy has reviewed each agency rule adopted prior to July 1, 2023. Rules have been amended, repealed, or continued without change, as necessary and appropriate,

Respectfully submitted this 16 day of October 2023.

una (Mendman)

Donna C. Yeatman, R.Ph Executive Secretary



## PUBLIC NOTICE

## SUBJECT: AMENDMENT TO THE ALABAMA STATE PORT AUTHORITY TARIFF RATES

The Alabama State Port Authority has amended its General Cargo, Bulk Division and TASD Rail Terminal tariff rates, effective October 1, 2023. Copies of the tariff documents are available through the Alabama State Port Authority website at <u>www.alports.com/tariffs</u>, or upon request from the Alabama Legislative Services Agency.

John C. Driscoll Director & CEO

P.O. Box 1588 • Mobile, AL 36633 Office: 251.441.7200 • Fax: 251.441.7216 ALports.com

#### ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

#### NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME :	Alabama Departmen	nt of Rever	nue			
RULE NO. & TITLE:	810-3-13701 2017 - General Gu		Rehabilitation	Tax	Credit	Of

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

#### SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

This rule is being amended to include the law changes made pursuant to the passage of Act 2023-522,

#### TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

A public hearing will be conducted at 1:30 P.M. on Tuesday, December 05, 2023 via web-conference. To participate in the upcoming web-conference public hearing please contact the Tax Policy and Governmental Affairs Division at Taxpolicy@revenue.alabama.gov or 334-242-1380 to obtain the appropriate sign-in information for a specific public hearing date. Copies of the rule(s) can be obtained at http://www.revenue.alabama.gov/tax-policy/.

All interested parties may present their views in writing to the Secretary of the Alabama Department of Revenue, Room 4131, Gordon Persons Building, 50 N Ripley Street, Montgomery, Alabama 36132 at any time following publication of the notice up until the conclusion of the hearing. Interested parties may also may present their views during the web-conference.

#### FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, December 5, 2023

#### CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Meagan Barrett Alabama Department of Revenue 4131 Gordon Persons Building Montgomery, Alabama 36132 (334) 242-1380

Cameran L Clark

Cameran Clark

#### ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

#### NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Department of Revenue

RULE NO. & TITLE:810-3-137-.02Historic Rehabilitation Tax Credit Of<br/>2017 - Availability, Claiming And Transferability Of The<br/>Historic Rehabilitation Tax Credit

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

#### SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

This rule is being amended to incorporate the changes in the law pursuant to the passage of Act 2023-522.

#### TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

A public hearing will be conducted at 1:30 P.M. on Tuesday, December 05, 2023 via web-conference. To participate in the upcoming web-conference public hearing please contact the Tax Policy and Governmental Affairs Division at Taxpolicy@revenue.alabama.gov or 334-242-1380 to obtain the appropriate sign-in information for a specific public hearing date. Copies of the rule(s) can be obtained at http://www.revenue.alabama.gov/tax-policy/.

All interested parties may present their views in writing to the Secretary of the Alabama Department of Revenue, Room 4131, Gordon Persons Building, 50 N Ripley Street, Montgomery, Alabama 36132 at any time following publication of the notice up until the conclusion of the hearing. Interested parties may also may present their views during the web-conference.

#### FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, December 5, 2023

#### CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Meagan Barrett Alabama Department of Revenue 4131 Gordon Persons Building Montgomery, Alabama 36132 (334) 242-1380

Cameran L Clark

Cameran Clark

#### ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE MOTOR VEHICLE DIVISION

#### NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama Department of Revenue
RULE NO. & TITLE:	810-5-806 Mandatory Liability Insurance Registration Suspension, Reinstatement, And Revocation Procedures
INTENDED ACTION:	Amend

#### SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

This rule is being amended to adhere to the mandatory liability insurance law changes resulting from the passage of Act 2023-479.

#### TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

A public hearing will be conducted at 1:30 P.M. on Tuesday, December 05, 2023 via web-conference. To participate in the upcoming web-conference public hearing please contact the Tax Policy and Governmental Affairs Division at Taxpolicy@revenue.alabama.gov or 334-242-1380 to obtain the appropriate sign-in information for a specific public hearing date. Copies of the rule(s) can be obtained at http://www.revenue.alabama.gov/tax-policy/.

#### FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, December 5, 2023

#### CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY: Meagan Barrett Alabama Department of Revenue 4131 Gordon Persons Building Montgomery, Alabama 36132 (334) 242-1380

Cameran L Clark

Cameran Clark

#### ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE SALES AND USE TAX DIVISION

#### NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:	Alabama Department of Revenue
RULE NO. & TITLE	810-6-377 Exemption For Certain Purchases By Contractors And Subcontractors In Conjunction With Construction Contracts With Certain Governmental Entities
INTENDED ACTION:	Amend

#### SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

Pursuant to the passage of Act 2023-526, this rule is being amended to include statutorily exempt entities and to ensure that the procedures for contractors and subcontractors who have contracts with a governmental entity or a statutorily exempt entity are consistent.

#### TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

A public hearing will be conducted at 1:30 P.M. on Tuesday, December 05, 2023 via web-conference. To participate in the upcoming web-conference public hearing please contact the Tax Policy and Governmental Affairs Division at Taxpolicy@revenue.alabama.gov or 334-242-1380 to obtain the appropriate sign-in information for a specific public hearing date. Copies of the rule(s) can be obtained at http://www.revenue.alabama.gov/tax-policy/. All interested parties may present their views in writing to the Secretary of the Alabama Department of Revenue, Room 4131, Gordon Persons Building, 50 N Ripley Street, Montgomery, Alabama 36132 at any time following publication of the notice up until the conclusion of the hearing. Interested parties may also may present their views during the web-conference.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Tuesday, December 5, 2023

#### CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Meagan Barrett Alabama Department of Revenue 4131 Gordon Persons Building Montgomery, Alabama 36132 (334) 242-1380

Cameran L Clark

Cameran Clark

## **EMERGENCY RULES**

Emergency adoption of new rules, amendment of existing rules, repeal of existing rules, and adoption by reference, shall become effective immediately, unless otherwise stated therein, upon the filing of the rule with Legislative Services Agency. Emergency rules may be effective for a period of not longer than 120 days.

## A. FUNERAL SERVICE, ALABAMA BOARD OF

**Amended Rules:** 

395-X-1-.01 EROrganization395-X-1-.02 ERNomination And Appointment395-X-2-.01 ERApplication For LicenseDate Filed: October 2, 2023

Person to Contact for Copy of Rules: Charles M. Perine 4276 Lomac Street Montgomery, AL 36106 334-242-4050

## B. MEDICAL CANNABIS COMMISSION, ALABAMA New Rule: 538-X-3-.20ER ER Special Procedures Relating to Certain Applications Date Filed: October 19, 2023

Person to Contact for Copy of Rule: Justin Aday Alabama Medical Cannabis Commission 445 Dexter Avenue, Suite 8040 Montgomery, AL 36104 334-353-1452

C. MEDICAL LICENSURE COMMISSION OF ALABAMA Amended Rule: 545-X-2-.08 ER Temporary Expedited License For Military Members And Spouses Data Eilad: Sontembor 27, 2023

Date Filed: September 27, 2023

Person to Contact for Copy of Rule: Rebecca Robbins, Director of Commission Operations 848 Washington Ave Montgomery, AL 36104 334-604-4953

## **CERTIFIED ADOPTED RULES**

In accordance with <u>Code of Alabama 1975</u>, §41-22-6(c), certified adopted rules become effective 45 days after a notice that the rule has been certified is published in the Alabama Administrative Monthly, except that if a later date is required by statute or specified in the rule, then the later date is the effective date.

#### A. ACCOUNTANCY, ALABAMA STATE BOARD OF PUBLIC Amended Bules:

Amendeu Kules.	
30-X-210	Records
30-X-401	Examinations
30-X-403	Applications For Examination, Reexamination, And Reciprocal
	Certificate
30-X-404	Passing Grade, Conditioned Subjects, Reexamination,
	Reapplication
30-X-406	Issuance Of Certified Public Accountant Certificates
Date Filed: Octob	per 11, 2023
<b>Public Notice app</b>	beared in Volume XLI, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30, 2023.

## B. COUNSELING, ALABAMA BOARD OF EXAMINERS IN Amended Rule: 255-X-3-.01 Licensed Professional Counselor (LPC) Date Filed: October 20, 2023 Public Notice appeared in Volume XLI, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30, 2023.

## C. COURT REPORTERS, ALABAMA BOARD OF Amended Rule: 257-X-3-.02 Traditional Application For Licensure Date Filed: October 12, 2023 Public Notice appeared in Volume XLI, Issue No. 10 AAM, Dated July 31, 2023.

## D. EDUCATION, ALABAMA COMMISSION ON HIGHER Amended Rules:

300-4-402	Definition Of Terms	
300-4-404	Awarding Procedures	
300-4-405	Disbursement Of Funds	
300-4-407	Maintenance Of Records	
Date Filed: October 19, 2023		
Public Notice appeared in Volume XLI, Issue No. 11 AAM, Dated August 31, 2023.		

## E. EDUCATION, ALABAMA STATE BOARD OF Amended Rule: 290-2-1-.01 Annual Apportionment Of The Foundation Program Funds Date Filed: October 20, 2023 Public Notice appeared in Volume XLI, Issue No. 11 AAM, Dated August 31, 2023.

# F. GEOLOGISTS, ALABAMA BOARD OF LICENSURE FOR PROFESSIONAL Amended Rules:

364-X-1302	Continuing Education	
364-X-402	Fees	
364-X-501	Curricula Approved By The Board	
364-X-602	Non-Qualifying Experience	
Date Filed: October 20, 2023		
Public Notice appeared in Volume XLI, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30, 2023.		

## G. MEDICAL EXAMINERS, ALABAMA BOARD OF

Amended Rules:	
540-X-1202	General Requirements
540-X-1203	Requirements For The Issuance Of A Qualified Alabama
	Controlled Substances Registration Certificate (QACSC)
540-X-1802	General Requirements
<b>Date Filed: October</b>	19, 2023
Public Notice appear	red in Volume XLI, Issue No. 11 AAM, Dated August 31, 2023.
540-X-203	Definitions Generally Applicable

540-X-3-.03Post-Graduate Education Requirement540-X-3-.05Criminal History Background Check540-X-3-.07Additional Requirements For Examination For Certain ApplicantsDate Filed: September 25, 2023Public Notice appeared in Volume XLI, Issue No. 10 AAM, Dated July 31, 2023.

## H. REVENUE, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF

Amended Rules:810-3-72-.01Included And Excluded WagesDate Filed: October 19, 2023Public Notice appeared in Volume XLI, Issue No. 11 AAM, Dated August 31, 2023.

810-3-74-.01Withholding Returns And PaymentsDate Filed: October 20, 2023Public Notice appeared in Volume XLI, Issue No. 11 AAM, Dated August 31, 2023.

810-5-75-.36Responsibilities Of Designated Agents810-5-75-.52Designated Agent AppointmentsDate Filed: October 19, 2023Public Notice appeared in Volume XLI, Issue No. 10 AAM, Dated July 31, 2023.

New Rules: 810-3-72-.02 Overtime Pay Exemption Date Filed: October 19, 2023 Public Notice appeared in Volume XLI, Issue No. 11 AAM, Dated August 31, 2023.

810-5-75-.01Procedures for Titling a VesselDate Filed: October 19, 2023Public Notice appeared in Volume XLI, Issue No. 10 AAM, Dated July 31, 2023.

## I. YOUTH SERVICES, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF

## Amended Rules:

950-1-110	Public Request For Information
Chapter 950-1-4	Overview to the Licensing Function of the Alabama Department
	of Youth Services General Policies and Procedures
950-2-201	Statement Of Policy
Chapter 950-3-1	Committed Youth Release Policy
Date Filed: Octobe	r 3, 2023
<b>Public Notice appea</b>	ared in Volume XLI, Issue No. 8 AAM, Dated May 31, 2023.

950-3-2-.01 Statement Of Procedure Date Filed: October 4, 2023 Public Notice appeared in Volume XLI, Issue No. 8 AAM, Dated May 31, 2023.

Repealed Rule:950-1-1-.08Statutory AuthorityDate Filed: October 3, 2023Public Notice appeared in Volume XLI, Issue No. 8 AAM, Dated May 31, 2023.

## PEREMPTORY RULE

CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF Amended Rule: 220-2-.110 Establishment Of Physically Disabled Hunting Areas Date Filed: September 28, 2023

## WITHDRAWAL OF RULE

COUNSELING, ALABAMA BOARD OF EXAMINERS IN Amended Rule: 255-X-3-.01 Licensed Professional Counselor (LPC) Certification Filed: September 20, 2023 Public Notice appeared in Volume XLI, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30, 2023.

# RULES THAT SIGNIFICANTLY LESSEN COMPETITION UNDER SECTION 41-22-22.1 OF THE CODE OF ALABAMA 1975.

None